

Nos. 11-3012

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DUDENHOEFFER, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

FIFTH THIRD BANCORP, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Ohio (Western Division),
Case No. 08-cv-538-SSB (MRA)

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, HILDA L. SOLIS
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security Division

MELISSA MOORE
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5281

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Argument.....	6
I. The Presumption Of Prudence Adopted In <u>Kuper</u> Does Not Warrant Dismissal In This Case.....	6
A. <u>The Applicable Legal Framework</u>	6
B. <u>The Presumption Neither Applies To A Fiduciary Who Knowingly Pays An Inflated Price For Employer Stock Nor Requires Allegations of "Dire Financial Predicament" To Rebut It</u>	8
C. <u>The <i>Kuper</i> Presumption Does Not Apply At The Pleadings Stage</u>	18
II. Plaintiff Properly Pled Breaches Of ERISA Disclosure Duties....	26
Conclusion	30
Certificate of compliance	
Certificate of service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)	23, 25
<u>Back v. Hall</u> , 537 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2008).....	22
<u>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</u> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	21
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	23, 25
<u>Bloemker v. Laborers' Local 265 Pension Fund</u> , 605 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2010).....	22, 25
<u>Boltz-McCarthy v. Boltz</u> , No. 10-CV-00215, 2011 WL 1361913 (D. Vt. Apr. 11, 2011).....	23
<u>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	22, 25, 25 n.5
<u>Chao v. Hall Holding Co., Inc.</u> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002).....	9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17
<u>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</u> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	15
<u>Crawford-El v. Britton</u> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	24
<u>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</u> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	12
<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth</u> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985).....	21 n.4

Federal Cases--(continued):

Donovan v. Cunningham,
716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 13

Dudenhoeffer v. Fifth Third Bancorp,
757 F.Supp.2d 753 (S.D. Ohio 2010) 3 & passim

Flacche v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada (U.S.),
958 F.2d 730 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 15

Galbraith v. County of Santa Clara,
307 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 21, 22, 23

Goad v. Mitchell,
297 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 25

Gregg v. Transp. Workers of Am. Int'l,
343 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 13

Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
530 U.S. 238 (2000) 17

Henry v. Champlain Enterprises, Inc.,
445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 10

In re Dynegy, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
309 F. Supp. 2d 861 (S.D. Tex. 2004) 28

In re Ford Motor Co. ERISA Litig.,
590 F.Supp.2d 883 (E.D. Mich. 2008)..... 11 n.1, 12 n.1, 13

In re Regions Morgan Keegan ERISA Litig.,
741 F. Supp. 2d 844 (W.D. Tenn. 2010)..... 23

In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,
420 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 9

In re Syncor ERISA Litig.,
516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 9

Federal Cases--(continued):

In re The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. ERISA Litig.,
438 F.Supp.2d 783 (N.D. Ohio 2006)..... 12, 13

In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.,
74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 13

In re Unisys Savings Plan Litig.,
173 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 20

James v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.,
305 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 26

Kim v. Fujikawa,
871 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 21 n.4

Krohn v. Huron Memorial Hosp.,
173 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 26, 28

Kuper v. Iovenko,
66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 1 & passim

Kuper v. Quantum Chemicals Corp.,
852 F. Supp. 1389 (S.D. Ohio 1994) 20

Lindsay v. Yates,
498 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 22

Martin v. Feilen,
965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 10

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993) 15

Miskel v. Karnes,
397 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 21

Quan v. Computer Science Corp.,
623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 12

Federal Cases--(continued):

Romberio v. Unumprovident Corp.,
385 Fed. App'x 423 (6th Cir. Jan 12, 2009) (unpublished)
(Clay, J.,dissenting)..... 20

Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.,
61 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 21 n.4

Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)..... 1

Secretary of U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Gilley,
290 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 20

Sengpiel v. B.F. Goodrich Co.,
156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 28

Sims v. First Horizon Nat'l Corp., No. 08-2293,
2009 WL 3241689 (W.D. Tenn. 2009)..... 12

St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks,
509 U.S. 502 (1993) 16

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002) 22

Taylor v. KeyCorp.,
678 F. Supp. 2d 633 (N.D. Ohio 2009)..... 13, 25

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007) 14

Texas Dep't of Community Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981) 21

Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 22

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996) 6, 26, 27, 28

Federal Cases--(continued):

Whitfield v. Lindemann,
853 F.2d 1298 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 19, 19 n.3, 20, 21 n.4

Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
553 F.3d 1000 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 24

State Cases:

In re Estate of Lieberman,
909 N.E.2d 915 (Ill. Ct. App. 2009)..... 17

Federal Statutes

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 1

Section 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a) 7

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)..... 7

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104 7

Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)..... 7

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)..... 11, 13

Section 404(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C)..... 7

Section 404(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2)..... 7

Section 407(d)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3) 7

Section 407(d)(6), 29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(6) 7

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. Evid. 301 18, 19

Miscellaneous—(continued):

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	22
12(b)(6)	24
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
H.R. Rep. No. 93-553 (1973), <u>as reprinted in</u> , 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639.....	24
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973), <u>as reprinted in</u> , 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838, 4863, 4866	14
5B C. Wright & A. Miller, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure § 1357</u> (3d ed. 2006)	23
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 212 cmt. e (1959)	19 n.3
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 90 cmt. e (2007)	17
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 205 cmt. e (2007)	10
U. S. Dep't of Labor Field Assistance Bulletin 2004-03 (Dec. 17, 2004)	10
